UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOFMENT CCOPERATION AGENCY

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON D C 20522 b —0035

N-AA"*?"« L, June 27, 1980 ){3?003500740/

y
i

?J "

/ f j:g\" R AY]
Mr. James Williams < |>
President
Credit Union National Association,

Incorporated
1120 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Subject: Grant No. 538-0035

Dear Mr. Williams:

Pursuant to the authority contained  in the Foreign Assistance

‘Act of 1961, as amended, the Agericy for International Devel.-

opment (hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor")
hereby grants to the Credit Union National Association, In-
corporated (hereinafter referred to as "CUNA" or Grantee")
the sum of $360,000 to provide support for a program entitlad
Caribbean Credit Union Development as more fully described in
tiie attachment to this Grant entitled "Program Description”.

This Grant is effective and obligation is made as of the date
of this letter and shall apply to commitments made by the
Grantee in furtherance of program objectives within the terms
of the grant agreement during the period June 1, 1980 through
December 31, 1985.

This Grant is made to the CUNA, on condition that the funds

will be administered in accordance with the terms and condi-
tions as set forth in Attachment 1 entitled "Program Description",
and Attachment 2 entitled "Standard Provisions", which have

been agreed to by your organization.

Please sign the Statement of Assurance of Compliance, enclosed
herein, and the original and seven (7) copies of this letter to
acknowledge your acceptance of the conditions under which these
funds have been granted.

Please return to this office the Statement of Assurance of Com-
pliance and the original and six (6) copies of this Grant.

Sincerely,
Wilks—8 U
. 4 Ll/\a\ N
Douglas J. Bennet, Jr. William B. Wheeler
Administrator Director

Regional Pevalopment+ Office/
Carizhkzan



Page 2

Attachments:

1. Program Description

2. Standard Provisions

3. Statement of Assurance of Compliance -
ACCEPTED:

Credit Union. National Assogiation, Incorporated
C Lzpq

N )

Titlet Executive Vice President

;
/

Date: June 27, 1980

FISCAL DATA

Appropriation ¢ 72-1101021.6

Allotment : 046-52-538-00-69-01

Project Number : 538-0035

Total Grant
Amount : $1,486,000 FY 80 $360,000













Pis e 4

of total project cost. *The Caribbean Credit Unfon Movement will contribute
$176,000, or scven and one-half percent (7's%) of total project cost.

Subject to the availability of funds and agreement of the parties to

procced, AID agrees to fund the total cost of the project to fullfil the
specific objective 4 as presentrd in attached Budget B, up to a sum not

to exceced $340,000,. ‘

A fifteen percent (15%) adjustment among alphabetical individual line {tem
categories (ABCD) in both Budgets A and B is allowed without RDO/C approval.

Any adjustment among the items which exceeds fifteen percent (]5/) must be
approved, in advance, by the AID Grant Officer.

Special Prpvisions

Prior to the stationing of long-term personnel and the importation or purchas
of Project related commodities, the Grantee agrees to secure appropriate
operating agreements from appropriate government authorities. Provisions

7B, 7C, 12B and 12C of Attachment 2, Standard Provisions are omitted.

Overhecads

Overhead is calculated at sixty-three percent (63%) of direct base salaries
of U.S. employces.

Title to Property

Title to property will be vested with CCCU.



II.

III.

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT

BUDGET SUMMARY

BUDGET A - CCCU REGIONAL

DEVELOPMENT

CCCU Headquarters

Country Development
Gran*s

Technical Assistance

Overhead

TOTAL

AID TOTALS (48% of
TOTAL COST)

League Support
Technical Assistance

TOTAL

TOTAL AID

BUDGET A (AID)
'BUDGET B

TOTAL

(U.s. $)

YR 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 41, YR 5 TOTAL
163,820 175,630 201,380 208,640 198,190 947,660
110,536 202,109 163,671 132,030  91,80! 700,137
146,550 116,590 146,650 85,905 - 495,695

56,420 63,160 68,320 40, 300 7,400 _ 235,600
477,326 557,489 580,021 466,865 297,391 2,379,092
235,029 278,019 286,012 222,125 124,515 1,145,700

52,300 49,280 41,450 32,150 19,690 194,870

72,465 - 72,280 - - - 144,745
124,765 121,560 41,450 32,150 19,690 339,615
235,029 278,019 286,012 222,125 124,515 1,145,700
124,765 121,560 41,450 32,150 19,690 339,615
359,794 399,579 327,462  .254,275. 144,205 1,485,315















BUDGET A - CCCU REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

YR 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR S5 | TOTAL
D. OVEHEAD
CUNA (63% of Salaries) 42,420 46,660 51,320 27,100 - 167,500
Co-operative Union
of Canada )
(7%% CIDA Funds) 14,000 16,500 17,000 13,200 7,400 68,100

TOTAL OVERHEAD 56,420 63,160 68,320 . 40,300 7,400 235,600

s|E====s= =S==s=== === ===c=== =|S==== =_—=S=====



BUDGET B - DOMINICA

BUDGET SUMMARY

(u.s. $)

YR 1 R2  YR3 YR 4 YRS TOTAL

A. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 72,465 72,280 144,745
Personnel Costs 46,885 44,630 91,515
Relocation 8,460 8,020 17,280

Local Travel 2,000 2,200 4,200
Overhead 15,120 16,€30 31,750

B. LEAGUE SUPPORT 52,300 49,280 41,450 32,i50 19,690 194,870
Personnel ° 28,140 39,480 33,850 27,200 17,710 146,380
Cominodities 14,360 - 14,360

Other Costs - 9,800 9,800 7,600 4,950 1,980 34,130

TOTAL 124,765 121,560 41,450 32,150 19,690 339,615

T p e et o PO P — ——— i —m m = ———— s



BUDGET B - DOMINICA

(u.s. $)
A._ TECHNTCAL ASSISTANCE
YR 1 YR2  ¥R3 ¥R 4 YRS  IOTAL
1. Personnel Costs
A. Salary 24,000 26,400 - - - 50,400
B. Benefits 6,480 7,130 - - - 13,610
(27% Salary)
C. Allowances
1. Housing 7,600 8,360 - - - 15,960
2. Education 1,900 2,090 - -. - 3,990
3. Temporary
Housing 6,300 - - - 'o- 6,300
4, Post '
Allowance ___ 605 650 - - - 1,255
SUB-TOTAL 46,885 44,630 _ 91,515
2. Relocation
1. Air Fare 1,800 1,980 - - - 3,780
2. lousehold Goods 5,000 5,000 - - - 10,000
3. Unaccompanied
Baggage 450 500 - - - 950
4, Accompanied
Baggage 310 - 350 - - - 660
S. Per Diem (2 wks.
GPO HQ) . 600 660 - - - 1,260
6. Crating 300 330 - - - 630
SUB-TOTAL 8,460 8,820 17,280
3. Travel
1. Local 2,000 2,200 - - - 4,200
4. CUNA Overhead 15,120 16,630 - - - 31,750

TOTAL 72,465 72,280 144,745






